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Intended use

Your Black & Decker rotary hammer drill has been designed
for drilling in wood, metal, plastics, and masonry as well as
for screwdriving and light chiselling applications. This tool is
intended for consumer use only.

Safety instructions
General power tool safety warnings

Warning! Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains
operated (corded) power tool or battery operated (cordless)
power tool.

1. Work area safety

a. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

b. Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c. Keep children and bystanders away while operating
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

2. Electrical safety

a. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk
of electric shock.

b. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.

Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

d. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep

cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of
electric shock.

. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an

extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord
suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric
shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of
electric shock.

. Personal safety

. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use

common sense when operating a power tool. Do not
use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.

. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye

protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection
used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal
injuries.

. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is

in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or energising power tools that have the switch on
invites accidents.

. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning

the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may result in personal

injury.

. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance

at all times. This enables better control of the power tool
in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

. If devices are provided for the connection of dust

extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection
can reduce dust-related hazards.




4. Power tool use and care

a. Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will do
the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

b. Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

c. Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or
the battery pack from the power tool before making
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

d. Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained
users.

e. Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tools
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

f. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g. Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in
accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations different
from those intended could result in a hazardous
situation.

5. Service

a. Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Additional power tool safety warnings

Warning! Additional safety warnings for rotary
and chiselling hammers

*  Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause
hearing loss.

* Use auxiliary handles supplied with the tool. Loss of
control can cause personal injury.

* Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces
when performing an operation where the cutting
accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own
cord. Cutting accessory contacting a "live" wire may
make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and
shock the operator.

* Never use a chisel accessory in rotary mode. The
accessory will bind in the material and rotate the drill.

* Use clamps or another practical way to secure and
support the workpiece to a stable platform. Holding
the work by hand or against your body leaves it unstable
and may lead to loss of control.

+ Before drilling into walls, floors or ceilings, check for the
location of wiring and pipes.

+ Avoid touching the tip of a drill bit just after drilling, as it
may be hot.

+  This tool is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

+ The intended use is described in this instruction manual.
The use of any accessory or attachment or performance
of any operation with this tool other than those
recommended in this instruction manual may present a
risk of personal injury and/or damage to property.

+ Use a face or dust mask whenever the operations may
produce dust or flying particles.

Safety of others

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

+  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.




Residual risks.

Additional residual risks may arise when using the tool
which may not be included in the enclosed safety warnings.
These risks can arise from misuse, prolonged use etc. Even
with the application of the relevant safety regulations and
the implementation of safety devices, certain residual risks
can not be avoided. These include:

* Injuries caused by touching any rotating/moving parts.

* Injuries caused when changing any parts, blades or
accessories.

* Injuries caused by prolonged use of a tool. When using
any tool for prolonged periods ensure you take regular
breaks.

+ Impairment of hearing.

+ Health hazards caused by breathing dust developed
when using your tool (example:- working with wood,
especially oak, beech and MDF.)

Labels on tool

The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

@

Electrical safety

Warning! To reduce the risk of injury, the user must
read the instruction manual.

This tool is double insulated; therefore no earth wire
O is required. Always check that the power supply

corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

+ Ifthe supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer or an authorised Black & Decker
Service Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

Features

This tool includes some or all of the following features.
1. On/Off switch

2. Speed selector dial

3. Drilling mode selector

4. Operating mode selector

5. Tool holder
6. Side handle
7. Depth stop
8. Grease cap
Assembly

Warning! Before assembly, make sure that the tool is
switched off and unplugged.

Fitting the side handle (fig. A)

+  Turn the grip counterclockwise until you can slide the
side handle (6) onto the front of the tool as shown.

+ Rotate the side handle into the desired position.

+ Tighten the side handle by turning the grip clockwise.
Fitting and setting the depth stop (fig. A)

+ Slacken the knob (9).

+ Insert the depth stop (7) into the mounting hole as
shown.

+  Set the depth stop (7) to the desired position. The
maximum drilling depth is equal to the distance between
the tip of the drill bit and the front end of the depth stop.

+ Tighten the knob (9).
Fitting an accessory (fig. B - D)
+  Clean and grease the shank (10) of the accessory.

+ Pull back the sleeve (11) and insert the shank into the
tool holder (5).

+  Push the accessory down and turn it slightly until it fits
into the slots.

+ Pull on the accessory to check if it is properly locked.
The hammering function requires the accessory to be
able to move axially several centimetres when locked in
the tool holder.

+ Toremove the accessory, pull back the sleeve (11) and
pull out the accessory.




Keyed chuck (fig. D)

+ Open the chuck by turning the sleeve (12)
anti-clockwise.

+ Insert the bit shaft (13) into the chuck.

+ Insert the chuck key (14) into each hole (15) in the side
of the chuck and tumn clockwise until tight.

Use

Warning! Let the tool work at its own pace. Do not overload.

Warning! Before drilling into walls, floors or ceilings, check
for the location of wiring and pipes.

Warning! Do not apply chisels when the tool is in the drilling
mode.

Selecting the operating mode (fig. F)
The tool can be used in three operating modes.

+ To operate the drilling mode selector (3), rotate it
towards the required position, as indicated by the
symbols.

+ To operate the operating mode selector (4), push the
unlock button (16) and rotate the selector towards the
required position, as indicated by the symbols.

Drilling

+ For drilling in steel, wood and plastics, and for
screwdriving set the operating mode selector (4) to the
P8 position and the drilling mode selector (3) to the
position.

Hammer drilling

+  For hammer drilling in masonry and concrete, set the
operating mode selector (4) to the ir position and the
drilling mode selector (3) to the ire position. When
hammering, the tool should not bounce and run
smoothly. If necessary, increase the speed.

Hammering

+ For hammering with spindle lock, and for light chiselling
and chipping, set the operating mode selector (4) to the

(= position and the drilling mode selector (3) to the
7§ position.

+ When changing from hammer drilling to chiselling, turn
the chisel to the desired position. If resistance is felt
during mode change, slightly turn the chisel to engage
the spindle lock.

Switching on and off

+ Select the required speed by turning the speed selector
dial (2).

+To switch the tool on, press the on/off switch (1).
+To switch the tool off, release the on/off switch.
Brush monitor (fig. E)

Your tool has a built in system that monitors the health of the
brushes.

+  Green brush monitor indicator (17). The brushes are in
good condition.

+ Red brush monitor indicator (18). The brushes are warn
and need replacing, return your tool to an authorised
Black & Decker Service Centre in order to to have the
brushes replaced.

Accessories

The performance of your tool depends on the accessory
used. Black & Decker and Piranha accessories are
engineered to high quality standards and designed to
enhance the performance of your tool. By using these
accessories you will get the very best from your tool.




Maintenance

Your Black & Decker corded/cordless appliance/tool has
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.

Warning! Before performing any maintenance on
corded/cordless power tools:

+ Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.

+ Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your
appliance/tool/charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.

+ Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth.
Do not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

+ Regularly open the chuck and tap it to remove any dust
from the interior (when fitted).

Mains plug replacement (U.K. & Ireland only)
If a new mains plug needs to be fitted:
+  Safely dispose of the old plug.

+  Connect the brown lead to the live terminal in the new
plug.

+  Connect the blue lead to the neutral terminal.

Warning! No connection is to be made to the earth terminal.

Follow the fitting instructions supplied with good quality
plugs. Recommended fuse: 5 A.

Technical Data

BPHR323K
Input voltage Vac 220-240
Power input W 1250
Rated speed [min 0-850
Impact rate [min 0-4100
Impact energy per
stroke according to
EPTA-Procedure 05/2009 j 3.2
Weight kg 54
Max. drilling capacity
Concrete mm 32
Steel mm 13
Wood mm 40




Protecting the environment

Separate collection. This product must not be
disposed of with normal household waste.

Should you find one day that your Black & Decker product
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you, do not
dispose of it with household waste. Make this product
available for separate collection.

{3, Separate collection of used products and packaging
%& allows materials to be recycled and used again.
Reuse of recycled materials helps prevent environmental
pollution and reduces the demand for raw materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate collection of
electrical products from the household, at municipal waste
sites or by the retailer when you purchase a new product.

Black & Decker provides a facility for the collection and
recycling of Black & Decker products once they have
reached the end of their working life. To take advantage of
this service please return your product to any authorised
repair agent who will collect them on our behalf.

You can check the location of your nearest authorised repair
agent by contacting your local Black & Decker office at the
address indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list of
authorised Black & Decker repair agents and full details of
our after-sales service and contacts are available on the
Internet at: www.2helpU.com.




Guarantee

Black & Decker is confident of the quality of its products and
offers an outstanding guarantee. This guarantee statement is
in addition to and in no way prejudices your statutory rights.
The guarantee is valid within the territories of the Member
States of the European Union and the European Free Trade
Area.

If a Black & Decker product becomes defective due to faulty
materials, workmanship or lack of conformity, within 12
months from the date of purchase, Black & Decker
guarantees to replace defective parts, repair products
subjected to fair wear and tear or replace such products to
make sure of the minimum inconvenience to the customer
unless:

¢ The product has been used for trade, professional or hire
purposes.

¢ The product has been subjected to misuse or neglect.

4 The product has sustained damage through foreign
objects, substances or accidents.

+ Repairs have been attempted by persons other than
authorised repair agents or Black & Decker service staff.

To claim on the guarantee, you will need to submit proof of
purchase to the seller or an authorised repair agent. You can
check the location of your nearest authorised repair agent by
contacting your local Black & Decker office at the address
indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised
Black & Decker repair agents and full details of our aftersales
service and contacts are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com

Please visit our website www.blackanddecker.co.uk to
register your new Black & Decker product and to be kept up
to date on new products and special offers. Further
information on the Black & Decker brand and our range of
products is available at www.blackanddecker.co.uk.
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Utilisation

Votre perceuse a percussion rotative Black & Decker peut
percer le bois, le métal, le plastique et la pierre. Elle peut
aussi étre utilisée pour les travaux de vissage et de
burinage 1égers. Cet outil est destiné a une utilisation
exclusivement domestique.

Consignes de sécurité

Consignes de sécurité concernant les outils
électroportatifs

Attention ! Lisez avec attention tous les
avertissements et toutes les instructions. Le
non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer

une électrocution, un incendie et/ou de graves
blessures.

Conservez tous les avertissements et instructions pour
référence ultérieure.

La notion « d’outil électroportatif » mentionnée dans les
consignes de sécurité se rapporte a des outils électriques
raccordés au secteur (avec céble de raccordement) ou
fonctionnant sur piles ou batterie (sans fil).

1. Sécurité de la zone de travail

a. Maintenez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.
Un lieu de travail en désordre ou mal éclairé augmente
le risque d'accidents.

b. N'utilisez pas les outils électroportatifs dans un
environnement présentant des risques d'explosion
ni en présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres
inflammables. Les outils électroportatifs générent des
étincelles risquant d'enflammer les poussiéres ou les
vapeurs.

c. Tenez les enfants et autres personnes éloignés
durant I'utilisation de I'outil électroportatif. En cas
d'inattention, vous risquez de perdre le contréle de
l'outil.

2. Sécurité électrique

a. La prise de I'outil électroportatif doit étre compatible
avec la prise d'alimentation. Ne modifiez en aucun
cas la prise. N'utilisez pas de prises d'adaptateur avec
des appareils ayant une prise de terre. Le respect de
ces consignes réduit le risque de choc électrique.

b. Evitez le contact physique avec des surfaces mises
ala terre telles que tuyaux, radiateurs, fours et
réfrigérateurs. |l y a un risque élevé de choc électrique
si votre corps est relié a la terre.

c. N'exposez pas I'outil électroportatif a la pluie ou a
I'humidité. La pénétration d'eau dans un outil
électroportatif augmente le risque de choc électrique.

. Préservez le cable d'alimentation. N'utilisez pas le

cable pour porter l'outil, pour I'accrocher. Ne le tirez
pas pour le débrancher. Maintenez le cable éloigné
des sources de chaleurs, des parties huilées, des
bords tranchants ou des parties de I'appareil en
rotation. Le risque de choc électrique augmente si les
cables sont endommagés ou emmélés.

. Sivous utilisez I'outil électroportatif a I'extérieur,

utilisez une rallonge homologuée pour une
utilisation a I'extérieur. L'utilisation d'une rallonge
électrique homologuée pour les travaux a I'extérieur
réduit le risque de choc électrique.

Si l'outil doit étre utilisé dans un endroit humide,
prenez les précautions nécessaires en utilisant un
dispositif a courant résiduel (RCD). L'utilisation d'un
tel dispositif réduit les risques d'électrocution.

. Sécurité personnelle

. Restez vigilant, surveillez ce que vous faites. Faites

preuve de bon sens quand vous utilisez un outil
électroportatif. N'utilisez pas I'outil lorsque vous étes
fatigué ou aprés avoir consommé de l'alcool ainsi
que des médicaments. Un moment d'inattention lors de
I'utilisation de I'outil peut entrainer de graves blessures.

. Portez un équipement de protection. Portez toujours

des lunettes de protection. Selon le travail a effectuer,
le port d'équipement de protection tels que masque
anti-poussiéres, chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes,
casque ou protection auditive, réduit le risque de
blessures.

. Evitez un démarrage imprévu. L'outil doit étre en

position OFF (arrét) avant d'effectuer le branchement
a l'alimentation et/ou au bloc-batterie, de le ramasser
ou de le porter. Ne laissez pas votre doigt sur le bouton
de commande en le transportant. N'alimentez pas ['outil
si le bouton est activé. Ceci pourrait étre a I'origine
d'accident.

. Enlevez tout outil ou clé de réglage avant de mettre

I'appareil en marche. Une clé ou un outil se trouvant
sur une piéce en rotation peut causer des blessures.

. Adoptez une position confortable. Adoptez une

position stable et gardez votre équilibre en
permanence. Vous contrdlerez mieux I'outil dans des
situations inattendues.

Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez pas de
vétements amples ou de bijoux. N’approchez pas les
cheveux, vétements ou gants des parties des piéces
mobiles. Les vétements amples, les bijoux ou les
cheveux longs peuvent s'accrocher dans les piéces en
mouvement.

. En cas d'utilisation d'appareils servant a aspirer ou a

recueillir les poussiéres, assurez-vous qu'ils sont
correctement raccordés et utilisés. L'utilisation de tels

dispositifs réduit les dangers dus aux poussieres.



4. Utilisation des outils électroportatifs et précautions

a. Respectez la capacité de I'outil. Utilisez I'outil
électroportatif correspondant au travail a effectuer.
Avec un outil approprié, vous travaillerez mieux et en
toute sécurité.

b. N'utilisez pas un outil électroportatif dont
l'interrupteur est défectueux. Un outil électroportatif
qui ne peut plus étre mis en marche/arrét présente un
danger et doit étre réparé.

c. Retirez la prise de courant et/ou débranchez le
bloc-batterie avant d'effectuer des réglages, de
changer les accessoires ou de ranger I'outil. Cette
mesure de précaution empéche de mettre l'outil en
marche accidentellement.

d. Rangez les outils électroportatifs hors de portée des
enfants. Les personnes ne connaissant pas I'outil ou
n'ayant pas lu ces instructions ne doivent en aucun
cas l'utiliser. Les outils électroportatifs sont dangereux
lorsqu'ils sont utilisés par des personnes non initiées.

e. Entretenez les outils électroportatifs. Vérifiez que les
parties en mouvement fonctionnent correctement et
qu'elles ne sont pas coincées. Vérifiez qu'il n’y a pas
de piéces cassées ou endommagées susceptibles
de nuire au bon fonctionnement de I'outil. S'il est
endommagé, faites réparer I'outil avant de I'utiliser.
De nombreux accidents sont dus a des outils
électroportatifs mal entretenus.

f. Maintenez les outils de coupe aiguisés et propres.
Des outils soigneusement entretenus avec des bords
tranchants bien aiguisés se coincent moins souvent et
peuvent étre guidés plus facilement.

g. Utilisez les outils électroportatifs, les accessoires,
etc. en suivant ces instructions et en tenant compte
des conditions de travail, ainsi que du travail a
effectuer. L'utilisation des outils électroportatifs a
d'autres fins que celles prévues peut vous mettre en
situation dangereuse.

5. Réparations

a. Faites réparer votre outil électroportatif uniquement
par du personnel qualifié et seulement avec des
piéces de rechange appropriées. Cela garantira le
maintien de la sécurité de votre outil.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires
concernant les outils électroportatifs

N

* Portez un serre-téte antibruit. L'exposition au bruit
peut entrainer la perte de l'ouie.

Attention ! Prendre encore plus de précautions
avec les marteaux a buriner et a rotation.

Utilisez les poignées auxiliaires livrées avec I'outil.
La perte de contrdle peut entrainer des blessures.

Tenez I'outil au niveau des surfaces de prise isolées.
Ceci permet d’éviter les accidents en cas de contact
de I'accessoire de coupe avec des fils cachés ou
son propre cable. En touchant un fil sous tension, la
charge électrique passe dans les parties métalliques de
I'outil électroportatif et il y a risque de choc électrique.

N'utilisez jamais un burin en mode rotatif.
L'accessoire peut se tordre a l'intérieur du matériel et
faire tourner le foret.

Utilisez des pinces ou autres pour fixer et soutenir la
piece de maniére stable. Si vous la tenez a la main ou
contre votre corps, elle ne sera pas stable et vous
pouvez en perdre le controle.

Avant de percer les murs, les planchers ou les plafonds,
vérifiez 'emplacement des cablages et des tuyaux.

Evitez de toucher le bout d'un foret juste aprés avoir
percé. |l peut étre chaud.

Cet outil ne peut étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris des enfants) ayant des capacités mentales,
sensorielles ou physiques réduites, ou celles manquant
d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins qu'elles ne
soient encadrées ou qu'elles n'aient été formées a
I'utilisation de I'outil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité. Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans
surveillance pour éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec cet outil.

Les consignes d'utilisation sont données dans ce
manuel d'instructions. L'utilisation d’un accessoire ou
d’une fixation, ou bien I'utilisation de cet outil a d'autres
fins que celles recommandées dans ce manuel
d'instructions peut entrainer des blessures et/ou des
dommages matériels.

Utilisez un masque anti-poussiéres dés que le travail est
source de poussiére ou de projection de débris.

Sécurité des personnes

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris les enfants) ayant des déficiences physiques,
mentales ou sensorielles. Cette consigne s'applique
aussi aux personnes manquant d'expérience et de
connaissance du matériel, @ moins que celles-ci n'aient
recu les instructions appropriées ou qu'elles ne soient
encadrées par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité pour utiliser I'appareil.

Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance pour
éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec cet outil.




Risques résiduels.

L'utilisation d'un outil non mentionné dans les consignes de
securité données peut entrainer des risques résiduels
supplémentaires. Ces risques peuvent survenir si la
machine est mal utilisée, si 'utilisation est prolongée, etc.
Malgré I'application des normes de sécurité
correspondantes et la présence de dispositifs de sécurité,
les risques résiduels suivants ne peuvent étre évités. Ceci
comprend :

+ Les blessures dues au contact avec une piece
mobile/en rotation.

+ Les blessures causées en changeant des pieces, lames
0U accessoires.

+ Les blessures dues a I'utilisation prolongée d'un outil.
Une utilisation prolongée de l'outil nécessite des pauses
régulieres.

+  Déficience auditive.

+ Risques pour la santé causés par l'inhalation de
poussiéres produites pendant ['utilisation de l'outil

(exemple : travail avec du bois, surtout le chéne, le hétre
et les panneaux en MDF).

Etiquettes de outil

Les pictogrammes ci-dessous se trouvent sur 'appareil :

Attention ! Pour réduire le risque de blessures, I'utilisateur
doit lire le manuel d'instructions.

Sécurité électrique

Cet outil est doublement isolé. Par conséquent, aucun céble
de mise a la terre n'est nécessaire. Vérifiez si I'alimentation
mentionnée sur la plaque signalétique de I'outil correspond
bien a la tension présente sur le lieu.

+  Sile cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant ou par un Centre de réparation
Black & Decker agréé pour éviter tout danger.

Caractéristiques

Cet outil comprend certains, ou tous, les éléments suivants :
1. Bouton marche/arrét (On/Off)

2. Sélecteur de vitesse

3. Sélecteur de mode de pergage

4. Sélecteur de mode de fonctionnement

5. Support doutil

6. Poignée latérale

7. Tige de butée de profondeur

8. Bouchon de graisse
Assemblage

Attention ! Avant I'assemblage, assurez-vous que l'outil est
éteint et débranché.

Installation de la poignée latérale (figure A)

+ Tournez le manche dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d’'une montre jusqu’a ce que la poignée latérale (6)
puisse glisser sur I'avant de I'outil, comme indiqué.

+ Tournez la poignée latérale dans la position désirée.

+ Serrez la poignée latérale en tournant le manche dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une montre.

Installation de la poignée latérale et réglage de la butée
de profondeur (figure A)

+  Desserrez le bouton (9).

+ Insérez la tige de butée de profondeur (7) dans l'orifice
de montage, comme indiqué.

+ Réglez la butée de profondeur (7) a la position désirée.
La profondeur de pergage maximale est égale a la
distance entre le bout du foret et I'extrémité avant de la
tige de butée de profondeur.




+  Serrez le bouton (9).

Installation d’un accessoire (figures B et D)
+  Nettoyez et graissez I'embout (10) de I'accessoire.

+ Tirez le manchon (11) et insérez 'embout dans le
support d’outil (5).

+ Poussez I'accessoire et tournez-le Iégérement jusqu’a
ce qu'il soit dans les fentes.

+ Tirez sur l'accessoire pour vérifier le verrouillage. La
fonction martelage a besoin de I'accessoire pour pouvoir
se déplacer sur son axe de plusieurs centimetres quand
il est verrouillé dans le support d’outil.

+ Pour retirer l'accessoire, appuyez sur le manchon (11)
et sortez |'accessoire.

Mandrin a clé (figure D)

+ Ouvrez le mandrin en tournant le manchon (12) dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

+ Insérez la tige du foret (13) dans le mandrin.

+ Insérez la clé du mandrin (14) dans chaque trou (15) sur
le coté du mandrin et tournez dans le sens des aiguilles
d’'une montre pour serrer.

Utilisation

Attention ! Laissez I'outil fonctionner a sa propre vitesse.
Ne le poussez pas au-dela de sa limite.

Attention ! Avant de percer les murs, les planchers ou les
plafonds, vérifiez 'emplacement des cablages et des
tuyaux.

Attention ! N'utilisez pas de burin quand I'outil est en mode
de percage.

Sélection du mode de fonctionnement (figure F)

L'outil peut étre utilisé dans les trois modes de
fonctionnement.

+ Pour utiliser le sélecteur de mode de pergage (3),
tournez-le dans la position désirée, comme indiqué par
les symboles.

+ Pour utiliser le sélecteur de mode de fonctionnement

(4), poussez le bouton de déverrouillage (16) et tournez
le sélecteur dans la position requise, comme indiqué par
les symboles.

Pergage

+ Pour percer dans I'acier, le bois et le plastique, et pour
visser, réglez le sélecteur de mode de fonctionnement
7§ (4) etle sélecteur de mode de percage s=(3) dans
la position appropriée.

Pergage au marteau

+ Pour percer dans la pierre et le béton, et pour visser,
réglez le sélecteur de mode de fonctionnement |8 (4)
et le sélecteur de mode de pergage |7 § (3) dans la
position appropriée. Pour marteler, I'outil ne doit pas
rebondir et doit fonctionner tout en douceur. Si
nécessaire, augmentez la vitesse.

Martelage

+ Pour marteler avec I'axe de verrouillage, et pour les
travaux de burinage et d'ébarbage légers, réglez le
sélecteur de mode de fonctionnement (= (4) et le
sélecteur de mode de P § percage (3) dans la position
appropriée.

+ Pour passer du pergage au burinage, tournez le burin
dans la position désirée. Si une résistance se fait
ressentir pendant le changement de mode, tournez
|égérement le burin pour enclencher I'axe de
verrouillage.

Mise en marche et arrét

+  Sélectionnez la vitesse requise en déplagant le sélecteur
de vitesse (2).

+ Pour mettre 'outil en marche, appuyez sur le bouton
marche/arrét (1).

+  Pour arréter I'outil, relachez le bouton marche/arrét.
Surveillance des brosses (figure E)

Votre outil est doté d'un systéme intégré qui surveille I'état
des brosses.

« Témoin vert de surveillance de brosse (17). Les brosses
sont en bon état.

+ Témoin rouge de surveillance de brosse (18). Les
brosses sont usées et doivent étre remplacées.
Retournez 'outil dans un Centre de réparation agréé
Black & Decker pour les faire remplacer.




Accessoires

La qualité du travail réalisé par votre outil dépend des
accessoires utilisés. Les accessoires Black & Decker et
Piranha correspondent aux normes de qualité supérieure et
sont congus pour donner le meilleur résultat possible. En
utilisant ces accessoires, votre outil vous donnera entiére
satisfaction.

Entretien

Votre appareil/outil sans fil/avec fil Black & Decker a été
congu pour fonctionner pendant longtemps avec un
minimum d'entretien. Un fonctionnement continu satisfaisant
dépend d'un nettoyage régulier et d'un entretien approprié
de l'outil.

Attention ! A ne pas oublier avant I'entretien des appareils
électriques sans fillavec fil :

«  Arrétez I'appareil/outil, puis débranchez-le.

+ Nettoyez réguliérement les orifices de ventilation de
votre appareil/outil/chargeur a I'aide d'une brosse souple
ou d'un chiffon sec.

+ Nettoyez réguliérement le compartiment du moteur a
I'aide d'un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de produit
abrasif ou a base de solvant.

+ Ouvrez réguliérement le mandrin et retirez la poussiere
al'intérieur en le tapant (si installé).

Remplacement des prises secteur (RU et
Irlande uniquement)

Si une nouvelle prise secteur doit étre installée :

+  Mettez au rebut la vieille prise.

+  Branchez le fil brun dans la borne de la nouvelle prise.
+ Branchez le fil bleu a la borne neutre.

Attention ! Aucune connexion ne doit étre faite a la borne
de terre. Suivez les instructions de montage fournies avec
les prises de bonne qualité. Fusibles recommandés : 5 A.

Protection de I'environnement

E Recyclage. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre jeté avec
les déchets ménagers.

]

Si votre appareil/outil Black & Decker doit étre remplacé ou

si vous ne l'utilisez plus, ne le jetez pas avec les ordures
ménagéres. Songez a la protection de I'environnement et
recyclez-le.

(>~ Lacollecte séparée des produits et des emballages

usagés permet de recycler et de réutiliser des
matériaux. La réutilisation de matériaux recyclés évite la
pollution de I'environnement et réduit la demande de
matiéres premieres.

Des réglementations locales peuvent stipuler la collecte
séparée des produits électriques et des produits ménagers,
dans des déchetteries municipales ou par le revendeur
lorsque vous achetez un nouveau produit.

Black & Decker offre une solution permettant de recycler les
produits Black & Decker lorsqu'ils ont atteint la fin de leur
cycle de vie. Pour pouvoir profiter de ce service, veuillez
retourner votre produit a un réparateur agréé qui se chargera
de le collecter pour nous.

Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé le plus proche
de chez vous, contactez le bureau Black & Decker a
I'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel. Vous pourrez aussi
trouver une liste de réparateurs agréés Black & Decker et de
plus amples détails sur notre service apres-vente sur le site
Internet a I'adresse suivante : www.2helpU.com




Caractéristiques techniques

BPHR323K
Tension d’entrée Vac 290 - 240
Puissance W 1250
Vitesse a vide /min 0-850
Résistance au choc [min 0-4100
Impact énergétique
par course selon
la procédure EPTA 05/2009 | 3.2
Poids kg 54
Capacité max de percage
Béton mm 32
Acier mm 13
Bois mm 40

Garantie

Black & Decker vous offre une garantie trés élargie ainsi que
des produits de qualité. Ce certificat de garantie est un
document supplémentaire et ne peut en aucun cas se
substituer & vos droits Iégaux. La garantie est valable sur
tout le territoire des Etats Membres de 'Union Européenne
et de la Zone de Libre Echange Européenne.

Si un produit Black & Decker s'avére défectueux en raison
de matériaux en mauvaises conditions, d'une erreur
humaine, ou d'un manque de conformité dans les 12 mois
suivant la date d'achat, Black & Decker garantit le
remplacement des piéces défectueuses, la réparation des
produits usés ou cassés ou remplace ces produits a la
convenance du client, sauf dans les circonstances suivantes

+ Le produit a été utilisé dans un but commercial,
professionnel, ou a été loué;

¢ Le produit a été mal utilisé ou utilisé avec négligence;

# Le produit a subi des dommages a cause d'objets
étrangers, de substances ou a cause d'accidents;

+ Des réparations ont été tentées par des techniciens ne
faisant pas partie du service technique de Black &
Decker.

Pour avoir recours a la garantie, il est nécessaire de fournir
une preuve d'achat au vendeur ou a un réparateur agréé.
Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé le plus proche
de chez vous, contactez le bureau Black & Decker a
I'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel. Vous pourrez aussi
trouver une liste de réparateurs agréés Black & Decker et de
plus amples détails sur notre service apres-vente sur le site
Internet a 'adresse suivante : www.2helpU.com

Visitez notre site Web www.blackanddecker.fr pour
enregistrer votre nouveau produit Black & Decker et étre
informé des nouveaux produits et des offres spéciales. Pour
plus d'informations concernant la marque Black & Decker et
notre gamme de produits, consultez notre site
www.blackanddecker.fr




olaall

Ol 05K Faas Blacs paiy Lgslatin 8 pms 1Ko T 3 385
35310 Jsa ¥l e U Lo Ji Vs LY 1 olacall
a3l 5 elae W1 Jgall aald) Jals o Laal 13n (5 A 3Ll
Lo ps ¥ 55all 55lall Aokl o ysYI

Zelially ol sl o pae oy Lane 50 5T ite eal 131
ool 0m Lat 12 (pund b Sos TN (pancs iyl pac s
Sl Blelye o slatiall ¢ daly Lusnall slya ¥ Jlagial el
edeanll Lsy cya oSTal) o latial sda Jlagiaol 5f golall alasin¥L
:‘db

sealall gl Laigs o Lplas (a1,2Y il alosiul a3 @
il alaatal Selul o Jlaal o

Salgall ol Lapye byl of slgs o Gl iiall (A a5 @

e palan ¥ 3 e 2 el olilee ehyal Uslas o
el Loaall 3555 of ags £ small £ a1 ISy 3N,
LSa il el

el Sy 5l Ll syl Ll 0085 Gy s Lasally el
3 Lanlyay watne 3ol S o3 (LS L3 pae iy s aaiaall
53535 LaS Julall b el Liall lsaall 3 aall 5o wiT el
loan sl s s wTdN sl Gaaaiaall £ Mo oIS 5y L3S
(@AY gl e Jlas¥ly paall L
www.2helpU.com

S0 Ladse danlye (a0

O waall elaiie Juawsl Wwww.blackanddecker.co.uk
Jseanlly Ealall (o g ,nlly olatiall daad Ll ;o il @Y
e latiog oo wlal Lode Joa ologlaall o wodall e
www.blackanddecker.co.uk s,u;




RO

BPHR323K

220 -240 saste sl alsd Jalall U el sgall

1250 Ly 3ol Jau
0-850 Al 33,0 Suaaall Loyl
0-4100 gl 35, paliaill Le yu

L gill Gy aulaill 553
Syea Yl olasl oY Las,

Ll

32 dsa 0572009 2,54
54 anS sl
A gyl dnall

32 ale Llu,all
13 ale olall
40 ale caall

Lol Llan

Ayl olalaall e riall 138 oLl pic cins Jeaiie pran E

dy el o T Y Sl Joass e by pL al 3t ST
s Lyl o lalaall wo ais (alass ¥ aslaainy Lalay axs ol 4l
Jeatiall panill uiall 13a b3

o Touiuall ol pally slasiall Jabiall preaill (Ko LA,
Solel el 3 s Al 350 Lpaluatuly algall 5505 Salel %&

e Olll (ais Gl &gl e e Ly g olaall sl gall plusid
alall st gl

O WLyl olasiall Juatio paaas e Llaall olag yhill pais o8
eyt ie 151l 5a s ol Lall e lilas a3le 5 Lalyiall o lala)
“dua s

SSow 5T I olatie o5 Solely paantd slaie Koo wldd Lig
034 cra 50Linu My gLl La yae Ll olaiall dlls Jpun g sic
psia il aains £ ol JiSy ol I iall Sale o s Aoaall

Lie Ll olatidl peaty

S0 ST 3o Ll yas st £ o] S5 3l (1S Lips iy
o oIS 5 il 53535 LS bl 5 el 5 Lsaall lgiall 3l
e JLa¥ls paallany L wless &by 5o ol @ sal Gpaataall

www.2helpU.com : j s Iyl i all




Sliadall

oliaks aracad iy Loostuwall olilaall ¢ 55 e jleall el aaing
clalai Tl a5 5all Lulle alaal Uy Lpasioass ,Sou il a3
o LS Bulinal ,ST iati o lialall sia alaaiulys jleall

Sleall
Llual

Talall o 5a3 JL Ly sbs 5,380 o gad panms ,So0 w3l D 5l
e gl il e abac olaT b Slpallpatal saing S Bloual
il ity Lol Lliall

AL jad g KL T e 35ga M Blacs &l ol ya] Jud Luaas
SLoS L e ey ST /5leadl Juits Slasly a3 o

Lpsd omLall /31531 /5Leall 3 Bugm sall Tuggtll dilia iy
Lala Gulad Lalas 5l Lae s 3L 3 alusinly

Ale Gl ek alsatly U ypo dyaall o ylall JSugll Gilis o

AazlS 5ale & gl lypdall e ails ilate ol pusts ¥y

sie) Jalalls 5asm o L3l 40 W5 35 jleal) A0S ctil o
(Sl

sl LA pulE et
(lad3 1uil iy Suniall dSlaall)

aa el )l el Sl dalall e
Obely wanll Gulall o palas o

ol e KL oLl okl po Sl WLl Jun iy a5 o
aall

ol Gl o G0 bl Jragiy o3 0

Sl elaglas gl o ¥ Gkl oo s5 sl el iy ¥ 1ppial
ANY iy gl gl S0 sall Tlle Gl 530 o Loniall




(V1) Jaalh sl 5 e baal o(£) Juitall pdy same Juidal @
il i3 3 sl e o gllaall s sl slaS sanall 5505, a3

Sseoll
sl

e by a2l alily il oially Clall 5 L35 e
Qg samas [P Qostiadl il le (£) Jeizall s
5 ool a gl e (1)

3oty s

Jeadall g sams by o3 Dlujally GLall 3 GokIl Lasll e
oste (V) cill gy sumay [P Q ostodl i sll e (£)
Sheall i (e pojal Gkl sie [P § wslball ma sl
eyl 89U a8 8 50l i o0l ) e 5 Ay

Gl
Ly a3 cciaiall cailly Lsally Glysill syac Ji5 o Gobll

(g wanay (osthall pall e (€) Jaasiall s s sans
AP § ostball sl e (¥) st

2l N Jeas¥ Gl a3 coaill ) kIl L e st e
iy a e ol a5 el agliay ) gaill Ula 3 sllaall
Olsall agac Ji3 (3 alaat) 33,50 e

NIEES L AP BT

(Y) Ze sl pan3 (a5 il Vs oo Lpsllaall Zepuall wan @
(V) Sl duizall p e e bisl Gleall Jiazal o
QA5 o Sleall Jiais LGy e

(5 Jsaull) 3L Bl Ll ya

(Bl LM il gao plsS e 5lgall Jatiy

Uy Gl 055 (V) saaal sLasill Gl b oS 13 @

RYTEN

Ll 2yl S5 (V) yeal SLapll Gilpe Si3e OIS 1S o
Toa 3$5m M 5leall Balels a3 it Jlasian¥) ) Zalass

Gae bl 0 6Ss Opthall gl e (V) Ganll sune bapal o
L1 ol Bl e e s Bollaall Uy gls o5l
Fandl saadl

(A) sagadl byl @

(6= 0 Jsi) Bate S

Saldl (V) Bl paatisy ity o3 @

(0) Slealt Jols 3 Ll Jasly (VV) Ciphll ol @
olazall b Jas of N 3o oty aly Jawd Galdl gial @

by Qb s JSE a0 (o B8l Balall cal
Sund 5y 5mn St il e 1ols Balall 5K, o Gkl

BV Jola 5 43085 i ol jiaiie
Balal goal as (V) Gl cal Galdl ABY o
(& JSll) zesiliiay s gyall o8 all

oole sladl oy (VY) bl (Bl UMa (o oIl 33l e
el

ol 5 (V) il Glyge asae Jaol o

s okl il 3 (1V0) Baxs US 3 (VE) il ks Jaal e
Al plSa ] at of N el o lie slasly allLy

NREGH]

dale Jrantll 3L yi5 Yy o suanall Lol Slgall Joahiy a3 1piai

lea )Y 5 Glhaall 035 13 by I (8L (e 3Ea3 Lyuiasd
Al

Sy 35l o6 Laia s Jlacly 285 Y 1yias
(5 JSl) Juduiill sy syaad

Ll 806 35l alaatl Koy

crsliadll o gl o3l s sty 3 (F) il by sume Juita) o

Sl ] il gadl e

(GBI iy 5Sos T Y (o watas



Llnall 30l dasal gy ellagivnl o Dl LIS a3 Ula 30 @

ALl gl il aatl oo T I e saine Losa 3 5a ol
sailadll
A Gaslasl pany o IS e leall 1ia 3
NEENYNREAFOE T}
Loyl wuns Gays LY
Sl sy uana Y
NEEAUFIEPRREOES
Sl dels 0
Gellusms A
panisellai LY
e
U o ademdly Hlgall Juiis (85l cpanill Ji ygaas
(i Jsaull) colall pasdall Sy

s di€e oF N Eeball oyl sladl (ia Latll Gl a3 @

edye 38 LS Hleall Lonte (3 (V) (lall ol
oslhall ol I lall panidl G e

ool sladl i Ll Gl s e ilall paiall Lyl o

el
(i gt gandl ssas lardy Sy
(3) sagall s

bz 58 LS il 1a3h 3 (V) Gaadl saas Jaol o

A Y Ladu

elyuill Glaal Galas¥l Gasiiud Loans jié UV sda o
Craa) RLEN A3 pnally 5 5sadl 5 5 anall Luliall gf Lsaadl Lysaal
olantaill agilhel of agale SEYI I 3 Y] (JELYI agss
e e gl sl S5 Galpolantuly 2alaiall

Slealls agine pae glaal JULYI Jle GLEYI a5L
AT bl

2 055 3y Hleall ahaatul sie LaLal g Al jllas 333 ol o<a
5 ol oy Jalall 3 Bl Ll ol pdnd 3 Lgale Jaitis

ins el e 3,580 ARV ol alad ¥l 6 g e blaall sia
O Y Sl al alasiaaly Teall 013 LoMall (ily) Baalss o
13 Jabi g s ,a Y Sllaall Gan Lias

ASpats [3,l50 elyal ol el oo LW Syl e
olials 5l olas ol el ol s e Lol clLlaYl o

aloaiul diey Suies 3,580 Hlgall alastul e LUl oLlayl o
wlys dla Jasy of o ST iy Asb ol 38 Sl
Aalitie (8853

el s e

il e Ul HLall Sladil ge 23Ul Laall Jbladl o
cha Lol g eotall we Jalatll s JUall Jap o) Sleall
(B Do g0 Lyl 0015 1301 ity L gLl

Sl e sladal
Sleall e LI L pd g3l goall yglis

Jalo 8603 postaall e uaty dlad) jhlae Julisl fyias
olaalaall

Ll Il oSl

Lago papal (ol el s s 130 Sl gy gl 13a
S gl s T oo gl 2 40 gl Lyl 0y 33 e
il da gl e g g pall




g_vgs.ﬂ Sl g gai dadlall Ldls| ol jidad

8l pall comill 35 Uaad L3Lis] dodlw ol a3l piad

ol G188 ) el gl M G2 5anll (g w88 (33 wladlg i)
oy Ol 5% Sleadl o 8 mall LAY Galadl sl
Lpands Llal dgan b aSaill e 3)udl pue

sis jleadly Jandl sic 1 Ugjas ol Aaulgy jlgad! cusal
i gf Ldiall Al o aballl Bals puadd dullaial ugag
or " D il Bale Luwsdo oL alely s gl
35 Las &3 528l Tanal +5a Y1 Ll Jon s 03 Ll L
Al Sl oleaally LYl jhlas I Jiiall (220

Lsro Jldlll gul dna Ohysll by & ool Bale pudind ¥
il Glyss M gase b dolall 3 Galdl S 5a

Lty Jandl dald wdgl Al dulac dyyb i gi dajle asdiual
el il 5 5Tty Jandl Ladad sl 0] cnlS b Jle

ST S I ell) (50 a3y §,8s b Lylany

s o 335 I gl slad VI i Lilgall 3 saall 43
o BYIs LY

Tiale (S5 485 5,hlee Laall axy L8 laall Ladl Gl Guali ¥
L

el b Lay) polan¥I Ui o aladind Ganads 5aé Slgall 1ia
Shiiad ol g gl s gl e Gsla il (JLaLYI

s sl agale SLEYT AL ol Lo Lpaally 5pall o sty

Oe Jssue padde 15 e Slgall aladinl 1,85 Blat, ek
Slealls agtae ase Glaal JUbYI L8l ye oy agiod

ol plaaial of Jan olaglatll duls 3 5sSe plaatnl) Gyt
sl alaniu¥l jad Sleall 13a alaataly Jae ol ool 4f Gals
\Siaall gi /5 palam YL 5 pall Gals ub olaglaill Jabs 34
$rallie sty ol ;L Las g Lsd) e LN ¢ L3 3

Olgall alastal el s

ay Aliadly Ll leall aleaiul

sasaiall lgall dlliuil 3L audiul leall Jsasd G b a3 Y
sl oY1 Jual Ui g Glol 3Ty ol Sty Jandl 3

ECHY

oy 31 AU adit 2 Uia OUS 131 il Sl pudius ¥
el 75k Ll s 4 2ol s ¥ gl S5 3Ll
Anlal oy 5nS B ska

o Sl lasd i yllal ¢330 /5 sl (8 sl ol
lblial pia s &l Sl 33l (a3 o oliatall Jladul
e ISy LS Bl a5 (o 85550l 30 o3l

S gads
Jsbiia 8 Tasay desiiuall 6 Ayl @Sl 33ga YLy Ldial
095033 ¥ (aill palAadYl 8 (e Lrladity ass Yy JULY)
Syl of 3 olaslalill ells glo Igatiag al Gaddl of Lgalsiil
omlanl 8 (o Lelians o3 13) 5,00 55k S5 03 LsLy U
Leale (paie

o o oSLL Lguanily &l <l 33gall Llus Lo Lila
S a Ay aiy ¥ ailyg san ISy Jard 3ylgull sl3aY)

e S35 8 Al Al gijil-@-.‘ﬁ‘asﬂs Ll agay e yaill
3 calania ¥l s Lea o] cny Lgalh (s 1016 334 Y) Jeduiss
Tl B U Lo I Lol oy ol gl (o gl o5
sy Lllaial J35 3] Sula g dulis plalll oss sl Lo Bila
Lemilas oty il Salall pladll Cilga o3 dadll ol ol 285m0
Leele 5l Sy LS Caliall JSaIL

Ly eld Loy it aud g cliatally s 4 Sladl asiiual
el Jandl dagleg G985 olawall & 3AYS g olaglaill ogd
A Jlael 3l LS Hlpall plustul uss 335 05855

Soahs YLl a5kl LelaY panasy
Sl el ¢dal

pladiuly Jajgall Lluall Sy gof ¥ LRSI dilea @lal ¥
Sleall Lodw e Lalaall yainy Loy &8glaall Slasieay) alad

Sl




el Jand laf dasiius Mo ellall alsiial Seluly 2353 Y
ellially Biialy udall (o pusldll Juadd gf agiad of 3l e<I
sy yl gl Saladl Gyl 5 cajll 5i 35, julas Ge sy
Aol 55k o Lgals g LY elilis ayha s AS,atall

A8l slenall

B alaaianyl sie duliall syuaill OIS g asdiud ¥
bl e (aiay Luliall wastll & LIS alasiul of 3] oleall
ALl slosall (i yasll

puiial b ga¥l & 5Ll jleall Jahi Gind jias 100
JU 7 Baall el alasial ] 3 cstadiall HLadl o a5l #Lids
AL Sl sloaall (a2l Hlas s

danill Ladall

(Ll Sl 3t sis Tia Sy adad Lal agiily aky oS
0553 Lasis gf Gailly djsad sis AL S jladl auiiud ¥y
sV aue 505 48 3] daga¥l gl Jgasll g clyudall 43l oas

Ll pasall 3L 3lall alasiol i Sualy daall
Spuka

L e Epaddll dlaatl lansy dlish ol Lails o3,
Ladly ol dpally 3RV o LIl LYl ydals Sl (o dalSgll
ool Sl e JIE Bliall slasal shasyl o 3 eomdY
olladd

B8 (a oSUL iy 3Lyt el (oaliall it jia

o andy Uiy dulasdl 51/ s LS LIl syl 8 Sl
Sleadl Jam ol Juinatll £ 3e e dayen] s (s e

223 555 Louie L5120l Hleall Jam 53 1 5L 1<
Balsall g 535 S Jaszall

03 5] g5l gl it 8 dag 1 Uik gf sl Bus 330
Llodl Joleadl o olss sia b aalsiall Ll i sasdl 5u3s
I

& Lijlgs e Bilay olely S8 Liapall 8 swall gLyl iad
b Jeail I Sl e Syhell ¢y liCay Las clag¥l pran
i giall jae il gall

e Bl lal gf Asliaill QLN 15,5 ¥y dslis Ll )
45 3] AS adall sl3all g olylailly Adliadll Glilly sl sl
152y Jalall ezl of tal of L lianll QL el

A janall

Ll (e oSU Lol gaandy i) oliatay jlgadl juagad ol 13
alaniil ol 3] skl Sl Lpalodil aly ailsg jlealls dlais
Sladl e a3l Ll e (aday a3 o lia bl sia

alaaiayl a8

o 3 3all Koo ol 3y (o 8 gull 8 laall £ ol paus3 o3
ol ¥ lantl I TLAYL Bl yally ulaally clindlly Lol
wbgiall cailly 2l

LSl olalidiyf

Ll gl 33yl alediuluie dadlall &l ppiad
e Shadt eilaliiylg @lyeiad dALS B3 Gy Lyadad
Ligsal olaglatlly wlalin ¥ al50Y pse sy a3
ollal 51/ 5 150568 olosal (ol jlha M oLl
Spba

i Lall g 32l Ladbuall oholiyly ol piad peany Lidial

oLl Lisgall oz, ¥ 3 s Laien " (SLS Slen” rellacas st
A Unslly o (RSl sl Iy Jas G 25 500 530 Y) e
(&)

Jaadl dakia &tk )

Shlae w33 3l doaa 3eLiaag A8 Jaadl dilata (6<5 of oy
Labiiall e o Lallaall 3aliall 3 Salgall (5 a1l

o8 LaS et AL slgall & LaligSll 3adl Jads ¥ o
O pady 3l JLaiid AL Sl ol Jalgudl i Ll s
S OLl s 5 5lats a3 Ll LS jleall plusinl

sy

Sheall Jaid sUST Jaadl dkia oo 3)lally JUbYI slayl ooy z
A<l lass oLV Cpam Jolge (5035 435 4Tl 3L <)
Sy iy

Ll <l Ladadl Y

R gy elall ga LRSI Sl puild Bilgh o g
& sl ouald Dl alaaial gl Plsa¥ ge s gl ulal
pae Gait g (b)) 0dy3e b Ll Al Ll Sl 53!
Slosall (a1l 5 5ha o Luilatall Gulialy Gulall s
Ll

L8 &l yLaalyg LIS &d)3all ¢ glanedl dwada Giad o
Ll Sl wloaall (o a3l 3 glas slas 3l ialadilly (Slsally
oM Lo s el (55 Lo

ooms ol Lale gl 1 g sl &y g 334a %1 02,05 Y ¢
closall a1l 5 pha s S5l 5Leall Jals Joladl
RRII













/4 BLAGK & DEGKER

WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

POSTCODE ¢t el . ...
DATE OF PURCHASE «lsll gl

DEALER'S NAME & ADDRESS/ &l Olsie gpuad oo

- /

PRODUCT MODEL NO.BPHR323K




Names & Addresses for Black & Decker Service Concessionaries

ALGERIA: Sarl Outillage Corporation, 08 Rue Med Boudiaf - Cheraga - Algiers, Algeria. Tel: (213-21) 375130, Fax: (213-21) 369667. ANGOLA: Angoferraria,
Lda., Rua Robert Shields, No. 61, Luanda, Angola, Tel: 00244-222-395837 / 222-395034, Fax: 00244-222-394790. AZERBAIJAN: Royalton Holdings Ltd. 41
Khagani St. Apt. 47 AZ 1001, Baku. Tel: (994-12) 4935544, Fax: (994-12) 5980378. BAHRAIN: Kavalani & Sons W.L.L., P.O. Box 71, Sitra, Manama, Tel: (973)
17732888, Fax: (973) 17737379. Alfouz Services Co. WLL., P.O. Box 26562, Tubli, Manama. Tel: (973) 17783562, Fax: (973) 17783479. EGYPT: El Farab
S.AE., 15-Nabil EI Wakkad Street, Dokki, Giza, Egypt, Tel: 00202-37603946 / 002-010-2582544, Fax: 00202-33352796. ETHIOPIA: Seif Tewfik Sherif, Arada
Sub-City, Kebele 01/02, Global Insurance Building, 2nd Floor, Room 43, P.O. Box 2525, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia. Tel: (251-11) 1563968/ 1563969, Fax: (251-11)
1558009. IRAQ: Financial Links, Kazzaz Building Arasat Al-Hindia Block No: 629 Street: 31Building No: 1 Baghdad - Iraq. Tel: 00964 (0)780 195 2223/ 00964
(0)781 3763044. Al Sard Co. for General Trading Ltd. Jbara Bldg. 3FIr, Al Rasheed St. Bagdad. Tel: (964) 18184102. Sakhar Group, Arrassat al-hindya Al
Masbah, Bagdad. (964) 7400144446. JORDAN: Palestine Bldg. Matl. (Bashiti Hardware), 93 King Abdullah 2nd Street, Opp. ELBA House, P.O. Box 3005,
Amman 11953, Tel: (962-6) 5349098, Fax: (962-6) 5330731. KENYA: Dextron Tools Ltd., P.O. Box 20121-00200, Shariff House, Kimathi Street, Nairobi. Tel:
(254-20) 6905000/ 2358021, Fax: (254-20) 6905111/ 6905112. KUWAIT: Al Omar Technical Co., P.O. Box 4062, 13041 Safat, Kuwait. Tel: (965) 24848595/
24840039, Fax: (965) 24845652. Fawaz Al Zayani Establishment, P.O. Box 42426, Shop No. 18, Al Humaizi Commercial Complex, Khalifa Al Jassim,
Shuwaikh, Kuwait. Tel: (965) 24828710, Fax: (965) 24828716. Fawaz Al Zayani Establishment, P.O. Box 42426, Shop No.18, Al Humaizi Commercial
Complex, Khalifa Al Jassim, Shuwaikh, Kuwait, Tel: (965) 24828710, Fax: (965) 24828716. Fawaz Al Zayani Establishment, Fahaheel Industrial Area, Main St.,
Sanaya, Kuwait, Tel: (965) 23925830, Fax: (965) 24828716. LEBANON: Est. Shaya & Azar SAR.L., Boulvard Jdeideh - Mar Takla - Bouchrieh .P.O. Box
90545 Jdeideh.Beirut - Lebanon, Tel: 00961 1 872305 / 306 , Fax: 00961 1 872303. LIBYA: North Africa Trading ( EI Ghoul Brothers), AlHilal Service Center
Tawergha St. Misurata, Tel: 00218-091-3221408. (Benghazi) Sniydel st., Amr Ibn EL-Aas Rd. Tel: (+218) 92 5771120. (Tripoli) Al Bamiq Service Center,
Mokhazin elsukar st., EIFallah. Tel: (+218) 21 4808019. (Misrata) Al Hilal Service Center, Tawergha st. Tel: (+218) 51 2626743. MAURITIUS: Robert Le Marie
Limited, Old Moka Road, Bell Village, P.O. Box 161, Port Louis, Tel: 00230-212 1865/ 212 2847, Fax: 00230-2080843. MOROCCO: Ets Louis Guillaud & Cie,
149, Quartier Industriel, Moulay Rachid, Casablanca, Postal Code 20450, Morocco, Tel: 00212-522729233, Fax: 00212-522729096. NIGERIA: Meridian
Power Tools Ltd., Gr.Floor, #1 Alhaji Masha Rd, Next toTeslim Balogun Stadium, Near National Stadium Surulere, Lagos, Nigeria, Tel: 00234-1-7740431 /
7740410, Fax: 00234-1-7913798. OMAN: Al Jizzi Company LLC, P.O. Box 1704,PC 112 Ruwi, Oman, Tel: (968) 24832618/ 24835153, Fax: (968)
24831334/24836460. Al Hassan Technical & Construction Supplies Co. LLC, P.O. Box 1948, P.C. 112, Ruwi, Tel: (968) 24810575 / 24837054, Fax: (968)
24810287/ 24833080. Oman Hardware Co. LLC, P.O. Box 635, Ruwi Postal Code 112, Te: (968) 24815131, Fax: (968) 24816491. Khimji Ramdas, P.O. Box
19, Post Code 100, Ghala, Muscat, Oman. Tel: (968) 24595906/ 907, Fax: (968) 24852752. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), P.O. Box 2734, Behind
Honda Showroom, Wattayah, Oman. Tel: (968) 24560232/ 24560255, Fax: (968) 24560993. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), Al Ohi, Sohar, Oman.
Tel: (968) 26846379, Fax: (968) 26846379. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), Sanaya, Salalah, Oman. Tel: (968) 23212290, Fax: (968) 23210936.
PAKISTAN: ZIT Co - Nasir & Bros., 2nd Floor, Qadri Center, Chowk Dalgran Railway Road, Lahore, Pakistan, Tel: 0092 42 37670839, Fax: 0092 42
37652989. Ammar Service & Spares, 60-Bank Arcade, Serai Road, Karachi, Pakistan. Tel: (92-21) 32426905, Fax: (92-21) 32427214. QATAR: Teyseer
Industrial Supplies & Services Co. WLL, 55, Al Wakalat St. (Between St. 18 & 19) Salwa Industrial Area, P.O. Box 40523 Doha,Qatar, Te: (974) 44581536, Fax:
(974) 44682024. Shaheen Electrical Works & Trading Co. WLL, Gate 34, St. 44 Industrial Area P.O. Box 9756, Doha, Tel: (974) 44600230 /44600525, Fax:
(974) 44601338. Al Muftah Service Centre, Al Wakrah Road, P.O. Box 875, Doha,Qatar, Tel: (974) 44650880/ 44650110/ 44446868, Fax: (974) 44441415 /
44662599. SAUDI ARABIA: (Al Bahr) Mohamed Ahmed Bin Afif Est., P.O. Box 530, Yanbu, Al Bahr. Tel: (966-4) 3222626/ 3228867, Fax: (966-4) 3222210.
(Al Khobar) Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani Trading Est., P.O. Box 76026, Al Khobar # 31952, Tel: (966-3) 8140914, Fax: (966-3) 8140824. MSS (Al-Mojil Supply &
Services) P.O. Box 450, Jubail 31951, Opp. Gulf Bridge Library & Riyadh House. Tel: (966-3) 3612850/ 3624487/ 3621729, Fax: (966-3) 3623589/ 3620783.
(Dammam) MSS (A-Majil Supply & Services), P.O. Box 450, Jubail 31951.0pp-Gulf Bridge Library & Riyadh House, Tel: (966-3) 3612850 / 3624487 /
3621729, Fax: (966-3) 3623589 / 3620783. Al Bawardi Tools & Hardware, P.O. Box 112, Dammam, Tel: (966-3) 8330780 Ext.24 / 8348585 Ext. 24 /
+966-3-8335555, Fax: (966-3) 8336303. (Al Hassa) Mutawa Trading & Gen. Services, Maliki road Hafuf city, Al Hassa, KSA. Tel: (966) 502846275 (Jeddah) Al
Bawardi Tools & Hardware, P.O. Box 16905, Jeddah 21474, Tel: (966-2) 6444547 | 6439035 / 6456095, Fax: (966-2) 6439024. EAC (Al Yousef Contg. & Trdg.
Est.), P.O. Box 30377, Jeddah -21477, Tel: (966-2) 6519912, Fax: (966-2) 6511153. (Madina) Garziz Trading for Bldg Mat & Decoration, P.O. Box 3364,
Madina, Tel: (966-4) 826 14 90 / 8227636, Fax: (966-4) 8265741. (Riyadh) Industrial Material Organization (IMO), P.O. Box 623, Rail Street ,Riyadh, Tel:
(966-1) 4028010 Ext 26 / 8001245757, Fax: (966-1) 4037970. Sultan Garment Factory (RSC), P.O. Box 29912, Riyadh 11467, KSA, Tel: (966-1) 4055148 /
4042889, Fax: (966-1) 4055148. Al Bawardi Tools & Hardware, P.O. Box 68, Riyadh 11411, Tel: (966-1) 4484999, Fax: (966-1) 4487877. (Yanbu) Fawaz
Ebrahim Al Zayani, Opposite to Al Fouzan, Jeddah highway or King Abdul Aziz road, Yanbu. Tel: (966-4) 3960980, Fax: (966-4) 3961980. Mohamed Ahmed
Bin Afif Est., P.O. Box 530, Yanbu, Al Bahr, Tel: (966-4) 3222626/ 3228867, Fax: (966-4) 3222210. SOUTH AFRICA: Stanley Black & Decker - RSA, 199
Winze Drive Stormill Ext 9 Roodepoort, Tel: (2711) 472 0454, Fax: (2711) 472 0482. Trevco Power Tool Service 14 Steenbok Street, Koedoespoort, 0186,
Pretoria, South Africa. Tel: (27-86) 1873826, Fax: (27-86) 5001771. TANZANIA: General Motors investment Ltd., P.O. Box 16541, 14 Nyerere Road,
Vingunguti, Dar-es-Salaam. Tel: (255 22) 2862661/ 2865022, Fax: (255 22) 2862667. TUNISIA: Societe Tunisienne De Maintenance (STM), Rue de la
Physique. Nouvelle Zone Industrielle Ben Arous., 2013 Ben Arous, Tunisia. Tel: (+216) 79 389687, Fax: (+216) 71 385154. UAE: (Abu Dhabi) Light House
Electrical, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: (971-2) 6726131, Fax: (971-2) 6720667. Galaxy Equipment Trading, Madinath Zayed (Baada Zaid), Abu Dhabi P.C.
58910, Tel: (971-2) 8844279, Fax: (971-2) 8844297 (Ajman) Al Sukoon Gen. Trdg. Co. LLC, P.O. Box 2975, Ajman. Tel: (971-6) 7435725/ 7438317, Fax:
(971-6) 7437350. Al Sukoon Gen. Trdg. Co. LLC, P.O. Box 2975, Ajman, Tel: (971-6) 7435725 / 7438317, Fax: (971-6) 7437350 (Al Ain) Zillion Equipment and
Spare Parts Trading LLC, P.O. Box 19740, Opp. Bin Sadal/ Trimix Redymix Sanaiya, Al Ain. Tel: (971-3) 7216690, Fax: (971-3) 7216103. (Dubai) Black &
Decker (Overseas) GmbH, P.0. Box 5420, Dubai, Tel: (971-4) 8127400/ 8127406, Fax: (971-4)2822765. Ideal Star Workshop Eqpt.Trading LLC, P.O. Box
37116, Al Quoz, Dubai, Tel: (971-4) 3474160, Fax: (971-4) 3474157, Fine Tools, P.0.Box 30139 , Al Quoz, Dubali, Tel: (971-4) 3385240, Fax: (971-4) 3385239,
Alebrah Engineering Service, P.O. Box 78954, Al Qusais , Dubai, Tel: (971-4) 2850044, Fax: (971-4) 2844802. (Musaffah) Light House Electrical, P.O. Box
120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: (971-2) 5548315, Fax: (971-2) 5540461. (Sharjah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, P.O. Box 25793, Sharjah, Tel: (971-6) 5395931, Fax:
(971-6) 5395932. Burj Al Madeena, Industrial Area No.1, Opp. Pakistani Masjid, P.O. Box 37635, Sharjah. Tel: (971-6) 5337747, Fax: (971-6) 5337719. Burj Al
Madeena, , Industrial Area No 1,0pp Pakistani Masjid P.O. Box 37635, Sharjah, Tel: (971-6) 5337747, Fax: (971-6) 5337719 (Ras Al Khaimah) Mc Coy Middle
East LLC, P.O. Box 10584, Ras Al Khaimah, Tel: (971-7) 2277095, Fax: (971-7) 2277096. UGANDA: The Building Center (U) Ltd., 52 Station Road, Kitgum
House, P.O. Box 7436, Kampala, Uganda. Tel: (256-41) 4234567/ 4259754, Fax: (256-41) 4236413. YEMEN: (Aden) Middle East Trad. Co. Ltd. (METCO),
Mualla Dakka, Aden, Yemen. Tel: (967-2) 222670, Fax: (967-2) 222670. (Sana'a) Middle East Trad. Co. Ltd. (METCO), Hayel St., Sana'a, Yemen. Tel: (967-1)
204201, Fax: (967-1) 204204. (Taiz) Middle East Trading Co. (METCO), P.O. Box 12363, 5th Fir, Hayel Saeed Anam Bldg, Al-Mugamma St. Taiz, Yemen. Tel:
(967-4) 213455, Fax: (967-4) 219869.
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